

Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-2007A **Version:** 1

Type: Contract/Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 11/8/2017 In control: Solid Waste

On agenda: 2/27/2018 Final action: 2/27/2018

Title: Award of bid to EQ Florida, Inc. d/b/a US Ecology for requirements of household chemical waste

collection services.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 178-0085-B(LN) Tabulation Summary

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Subject:

Award of bid to EQ Florida, Inc. d/b/a US Ecology for requirements of household chemical waste collection services.

Recommended Action:

Approve the award of bid to EQ Florida, Inc. d/b/a US Ecology (US Ecology) for requirements of household chemical waste collection services.

Bid No. 178-0085-B(LN); in an annual amount of \$650,903.50 for a sixty (60) month total of \$3,254,517.50 on the basis of being the only responsive, responsible bid received meeting specifications.

Strategic Plan:

Practice Superior Environmental Stewardship

3.4 Reduce/reuse/recycle resources including energy, water, and solid waste

Summary:

This contract provides household chemical waste collection services for the Solid Waste Department (Solid Waste).

Services include the disposal of household hazardous chemical wastes using the most environmentally responsible method available, as well as providing household mobile collection events sponsored by the County. Additionally, US Ecology will provide business collection events at the County's collection center located at the Solid Waste facility.

Background Information:

On December 14, 2017, the Purchasing Department, on behalf of Solid Waste, released an invitation to bid with the intent to establish a contract for household chemical waste collection services.

File #: 17-2007A, Version: 1

The invitation to bid was broadcast to 291 vendors; one response was received. Competition is extremely limited due to regulatory requirements pertaining to handling of hazardous materials and the lack of firms available to perform these services in this market. This contract has provision for one (1) price adjustment twenty-four (24) months after award, not exceed the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for Water, Sewer, and Trash Collection Services.

The pricing structure for this contract is slightly different as compared to the current contract; however, comparing expenditures on an annual basis, the pricing for new contract is six percent (6%) less as compared to the current contract.

Fiscal Impact:

Estimated sixty (60) month expenditure not to exceed: \$3,254,517.50

Funding is derived from the Solid Waste Operating Budget

Staff Member Responsible:

Paul Sacco, Interim Director, Solid Waste Joe Lauro, Director, Purchasing

Partners:

N/A

Attachments:

Bid Tabulation